SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.10522/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2023 in CRLMN No. 64069/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

AKASH RAJA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(IA No.169584/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.169129/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.169127/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/ FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 29-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V.N. Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR

Ms. Alankrita Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Talib Mustafa, Adv.

Mr. Ahmad Ibrahim, Adv.

Ms. Ayesha Zaidi, Adv.

Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B.F., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner and perused the material available on record.
- 2. Exemption Applications are allowed.
- 3. Issue notice.

- 4. Liberty is granted to serve the Standing counsel for the State of Bihar.
- 5. In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of arrest.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)