SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 10522/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2023 in CRLMN No. 64069/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

AKASH RAJA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 176084/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 169127/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 14-12-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anjana Prakash, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Alankrita Sinha, Adv. Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Pradum Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Talib Mustafa, Adv.

Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B.F., AOR

Mr. Ahmad Ibrahim, Adv. Ms. Ayesha Zaidi, Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It will be appropriate if this Petition and SLP (Crl.) No.9626 of 2023 are heard together.

The Registry to seek appropriate directions from Hon'ble the

Chief Justice of India and list both the matters before the appropriate Bench.

In the meanwhile, the interim relief granted earlier by this Court to continue.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 10522/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2023 in CRLMN No. 64069/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

AKASH RAJA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 176084/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 169127/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 14-12-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anjana Prakash, Sr. Adv. (N.P.)

Ms. Alankrita Sinha, Adv. Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR Mr. Pradum Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Talib Mustafa, Adv.

Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B.F., AOR

Mr. Ahmad Ibrahim, Adv. Ms. Ayesha Zaidi, Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It will be appropriate if this Petition and SLP (Crl.) No.9626 of 2023 are heard together.

The Registry to seek appropriate directions from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India and list both the matters before the appropriate Bench.

In the meanwhile, the interim relief granted earlier by this Court to continue.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)